BLEKE

1-Needle, Lockstitch Industrial Sewing Machine
—AE AN

DDL-8100e

PARTS LIST

SEW EUROPE

88 RICE LANE

LIVERPOOL L9 1DD U.K.
0151 525 0511
sew-europe@btconnect.com
WWW.sew-europe.co.uk
www.siruba.co.uk

40102096
No.1556-00




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1.As to “#01” and “#02” refer to the “Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2.Codes on the "Qty” column
= Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+ “0.1” and “2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3.Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.
4 Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.
5.As to the parts with marks of “ Y& “(Consumable parts)and “ © “(optional parts)on the respectie parts,

it is recommended to prepare spares.

N—YJR+ZTHAIZELT

1. DRRR=D0 #01, #02 D&, R—OTF0 " ER " DHRBAESET SN,
HEROKFE., EHERL. 01, 25 FORIET. RS (BIA—FL) RLET,
HERO () X BREEBBRL TV FHRRTHIZLEEKRLET,
ATAIR=CD————— BrlE, BRTHLILEEKRLET,

WRMR=DD " K" CHEEERS). "O7 (AT avEs) OMADLERRIL.
FHELEBLTHECLEZBBEOLET,

a » 0N



CONTENTS

H X

. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ..ot 1
BB - SaEEfR

. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS ......c...couiiiiiiiiiiiieiseississeis s 3
L& - KAPEIGR

. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ........coocviiiiriiiirinisnisisessssinesnieas 5
SteE - 178 - TEHRILR

. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS ......ociiiiiiiiiiiieesee i ceie s 7
R ETB&

. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .....ccoouiiiiiiiiiiiniiieiisss et 9
E DBk

. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS.......couuitiiiuiimiiisteieeesesie e ase s 11
i e

. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS.......ooiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiii st 13
SR £R

. BELT COVER & BOBBIN COMPONENTS .........ocuuiuiimiiaiiiiiisiseieesese st 15
NV A= - REEERK

. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS. ..ottt 16
RIUFEBR

10. EXCLUSIVE PARTS ....couiiiiuitiiaiieississeissess st 17

FHB5m
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ..ottt 18

]



Bl - S=EfR

[=]
s

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m % Qty
1 401-02097 FACE PLATE ASM. ER (48) 1
2 400-12126 FACE PLATE PACKING [E IANVE S 1
3 SS-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 FRL 1./8-44 L =4 1
4 229-00757 FACE PLATE OIL SHIELD ASM. ESSHRAR (f8) 1
5 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1E&HRE 2
6 TA-1250705-R0O RUBBER PLUG IR ES 1
7 S$5-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 Bl 3/16-28 L =9 8
8 229-00401 WINDOW PLATE =R 1
9 400-12129 SIDE PLATE PACKING Eo SUANVE 1

10 TA-2000502-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1EsHie 1
11 TA-2101002-RO RUBBER PLUG 1E&E 1
12 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN IR 1
13 400-99083 RULER STOP SEAT TR LSRR 1
14 SS-7110720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FFERL 11./64-40 L =7 1
15 401-02261 SAFETY LABEL S 72N S 1
16 CM-6001001-01 WEEE MARK LABEL S WEEE ~—72 XL S 1
17 229-20706 TWO EYELET ZOBRENT 1
18 229-00609 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER KREAIN— 1
19 S$5-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 Bl 3/16—-28 L =6 1
20 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 BXfal 3/16—-28 L =6 1
21 229-20508 ARM THREAD GUIDE A 7—LREAR A 1
22 229-21001 SCREW F—LAREA A 1EHRU 1
23 229-45356 THREAD TENSION ASM. XEAF (1) 1
24 229-21308 THREAD TENSION NUT RAFS Y (1)
25 229-21407 ROTATION STOPPER HEIAFMEERIES (1)
26 229-21704 THREAD TENSION SPRING, A RIAFIER (A) (1)
27 229-21803 DISK STOPPER SREAFIMIA R (1)
28 229-21506 THREAD TENSION DISK HEIAFm (2)
29 229-21209 THREAD TENSION POST RIFFE (1)
30 % 229-21605 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING HRED(E1 (1)
31 229-45307 THREAD TENSION POST BASE RATFEA (1)
32 SS-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 IEHRLU 9./64—-40 L =5.5 (1)
33 S$S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 IEHRLU 15/64-28 L =7 1
34 B3118-552-E00 TENSION RELEASING [ 1
35 401-01687 THROAT PLATE BRI 1
36 SS-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 AMRC 11./64—-40 L =8.5 2
37 229-20607 ARM THREAD GUIDE B F—LAREA B 1
38 S$S-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 TR 11,/64—-40 L =6 1
39 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 Ik D=12. 5 L =4 2
40 S$5-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 BXfal 3/16—-28 L =9 3
41 229-01250 SLIDE PLATE ASM. BDHR () 1
42 229-01201 SLIDE PLATE BOR (1)
43 229-01300 SLIDE PLATE SPRING EOMRER (1)
44 S$S5-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 TR 3.32-56 L=1.9 (2)
45 229-01003 BED SCREW STUD Ny RZ#F 4
46 229-01805 GROUND MARK TSV RNY—=20 1
47 #01 114-15205 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER(JE) KHEHN— (JE 14 1
NOTE(;*52) #01...FOR JE JEH



2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
FE - RFPBAGR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m % Qty
1 SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 IEHRL 15./64-28 L=10. 5 1
2 229-19559 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT ASM  XfZZ & (8) 1
3 229-19203 OIL PROTECTING RUBBER KFELREIO d A 1
4 229-18072 THREAD TAKE UP CRANK SHAFT UYOXTE (e 1
5 229-18064 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. UV oK () (1)
6 #01 229-18502 NEEDLE BEARING B T ——R)L#%= B (2)
7 229-18106 NEEDLE BAR CRANK HEISD (1)
8 229-06606 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD HHEISV IOV R (1)
9 229-18304 LEFT SCREW XIS OERU (1)

10 401-02099 COUNTER WEIGHT ASM. SESE (H) 1
11 SS-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 FHRAC 9,/32—-28 L=16 (2)
12 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 IEHRL 1./4-40 L =6 (2)
13 229-03108 COUNTER WEIGHT HEsE (1)
14 229-03900 ADJUSTING PIN ISV MERESE Y 1
15 R0O-0291801-00 RUBBER RING ouvy 1
16 229-10053 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. EDOROAL GE) 1
17 S$S5-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 FRU 1.4-40 L=11 (2)
18 229-10004 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ED RS L (1)
19 401-01460 MAIN SHAFT il 1
20 400-48594 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING tagAs X)L 1
21 110-02508 OIL SEAL X5 FAILT—=IU 1
22 S$S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FEHRL 15/64—-28 L=15 2
23 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. FERS 2 () 1
24 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 IEHRL 1./4-40 L =6 (2)
25 401-01993 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING FRONT FEEIA S )L 1
26 B1215-552-000 OIL ADJUSTING COLLAR ISV RERm N T — 1
27 229-03306 BUSHING,INTERMEDIATE _t#Ehh X)L 1
28 110-02904 ROLLER FELT EECHEFREEH 7 )L 1
29 401-01350 HAND WHEEL [FFHE 1
NOTE(E:C) #01...SELECTIVE PARTS REIRESR



3. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

- M8 - TSGR

B




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1Eshiz 1
2 229-06101 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER HELXS)L 1
3 229-06002 NEEDLE BAR EARES 1
4 229-06457 NEEDLE BAR HOLDER ASM. stiEfaE () 1
5 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FRhU 9,/64—-40 L =6 (1)
6 400-90058 SLIDE BLOCK HEfEEEARI0 1
7 229-20805 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE FHEARENR 1
8 401-01441 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER SHIETXS)L 1
9 SS-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 AFRLU 1./8-44 L=4.5 1

10 229-06309 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE FHEARHENS 1
11 MDB-100B1400 NEEDLE DBX1 #14 i DBX 1 #14 1
12 B1306-155-0C0 GEAR & PINION ASM. ZpgE T () 1
13 B1306-155-0B0 GEAR & PINION ASM., UPPER tApsgEs (F8) (1)
14 400-90002 UPPER LARGE BEVEL GEAR ASM. tAmEER (M) (1)
15 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 IFHRL 1./4—-40 L =8 (2)
16 400-90003 UPPER SMALL BEVEL GEAR ASM. FaEgE/N (H) (1)
17 SS5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 1EHRL 1.4-40 L =8 (2)
18 B1307-155-0B0 GEAR & PINION ASM., LOWER TamEE (1R (1)
19 400-90004 LOWER LARGE BEVEL GEAR ASM. TammEA (18 (1)
20 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 IEHRL 1./4-40 L =8 (2)
21 400-90005 LOWER SMALL BEVEL GEAR ASM. Ta&EE/ () (1)
22 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FEHRL 1./4-40 L =8 (2)
23 401-01461 UPRIGHT SHAFT I7EH 1
24 ¥ B1830-127-0A0 HOOK ASM. £ (8 1
25 401-01691 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, UPPER T EXS)L 1
26 229-05202 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER T TXZIL 1
27 401-01692 LOWER SHAFT BUSHING, REAR TE X)L 1
28 S$5-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 BXRLU 3/16-28 L =9 1
29 229-17157 THRUST COLLAR ASM., REAR TEBIASZ NS () 1
30 S$S-6110420-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 FRU 11./64—-40 L =4.8 (2)
31 229-16001 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT TEf 1
32 229-16407 BOBBIN CASE POSITIONING FINGER hEER 1
33 SS-4110915-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 BXRLU 11./64—-40 L =9 1
34 ¥ B1837-012-0A0 BOBBIN CASE ASM. RE VS —Z ($8) 1
35 401-01693 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT Te&fgiX %)L 1
36 401-01694 THRUST COLLAR ASM. FRONT TERIAS AN (FH) 1
37 SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 R 11/64-40 L =3.5 (1)
38 229-16555 OIL SEAL SCREW ASM. TEFIESHRRL (B) 1
39 110-15906 OIL WICK TEFTIEsD1 Uikt (1)
40 229-16506 SET SCREW TEFTlEHR L (1)
41 229-32909 BOBBIN = 1



4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS
A LRI




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m % Qty
1 229-07802 HAND LIFTER R EIFLI— 1
2 B1521-555-000 SCREW R EIFUI—1EHR L 1
3 RO-0371801-00 RUBBER RING ouvy 1
4 229-08552 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. WA EIFAL (B 1
5 400-17805 PRESSER BAR R A 1
6 229-07307 THREAD GUIDE X BT RN 1
7 229-08701 LINK SHAFT Sl EFU O 1
8 SS-7091110-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 HAFERQL 9./64—-40 L=10.5 1
9 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E Fltoig 5 3

10 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FEHRL 1./4-40 L =8 1
11 S5-6090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 FRC 9,/64—-40 L =9 2
12 229-08909 HINGE SCREW R EIFREEERRQ U 1
13 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 AU D=7. 24 H=3. 3 1
14 229-08800 KNEE LIFTER LINK BREFUVD 1
15 229-09006 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD BRI R 1
16 400-14007 PRESSER BAR BUSHING LOWER HABERXZIL 1
17 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E ity 5 2
18 229-20201 RETURN SPRING REBDIRE L1 1
19 229-20409 THREAD RELEASE PIN SPRING REHEVIFR 1
20 401-02595 PRESSER FOOT ASM. BfR#RZ (f8) 80— s 1
21 229-20300 THREAD RELEASE SUPPORTING PIN REDEBEY 1
22 229-20003 THREAD RELEASE PLATE PN Y 1
23 229-20102 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT AREESDHREH 1
24 229-07554 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR ASM. EOFEERQLCTY & () 1
25 229-07604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT R AEHRLUFT v S (1)
26 229-07505 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR WAFAEHRC )
27 229-07406 PRESSER SPRING R A1 1
28 400-98388 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET R T 1
29 229-08354 KNEE LIFTING CROSS ROD ASM. S EFiE (8 1
30 229-08156 LIFTING LINK ASM. Sl EFUVT () (1)
31 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E FFlEsiw 5 (1)
32 229-08008 LIFTING PLATE 31EFMR (1)
33 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E FlksEw 5 (1)
34 229-08305 KNEE LIFTER SIDE ROD R _E s (1)
35 229-07703 PRESSER GUIDE BAR X ZEPRE 1



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
& D BEfR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 229-11408 FEED REGULATOR CONNCTING ROD EOFEHOY R 1
2 229-11507 WALKING FOOT PIN C EDOHESmAE Y 1
3 SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 TR 9.64-40 L =6 2
4 229-11606 FEED REGULATOR EDRES 1
5 229-11705 FEED REGULATOR BUSHING EDFREEE XS )V 1
6 SS-7120770-SH SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 AFRC 3./16—-28 L =7 1
7 229-11804 FEED REGULATOR SCREW EOFERL 1
8 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING EDFREE > (E1a 1
9 229-12000 FEED REGULATOR PIN EDFEE 1

10 401-01726 FEED DIAL EDTAVIL 1
11 SS-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 FRC 3/16—-28 L =18 1
12 229-10202 ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD KEEDOW R 1
13 229-11101 WALKING FOOT PIN C KEZXDEY C 1
14 SS-6090620-TP SCREW FRU 1
15 229-15003 CONNECTING ROD Etr™xEDbOY R 1
16 R0O-0922702-00 RUBBER RING ouzvg 1
17 110-10311 LEVER SPRING (OLD TYPE) ED L I—(F1a 1
18 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING E EltsEg 5 1
19 229-12257 FEED REVERSE ARM ASM. EDO U\ (18) 1
20 229-12505 FEED REVERSE ARM SCREW ED U)\—fElEsHa U 1
21 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EFltsim 5 1
22 229-11309 ADJUSTING LINK SPRING FEU v olda 1
23 229-10806 ADJUST LINK FULCRUM SHAFT A HERD > OXRE A 2
24 229-10905 WALKING FOOT PIN A KEZXEDEY A 2
25 400-89548 CONNECTING LINK B HiEU o B 2
26 400-93417 CONNECTING LINK A BEUVT A 2
27 229-10459 FEED ADJUSTING LINK ASM. EDOREU>VT (1) 1
28 229-12703 FEED LEVER EDL)\— 1
29 SM-8061010-TP SCREW IE$HRLC M6 L=10 2
30 401-00812 FEED LEVER SHAFT ED L) \—# 1
31 401-01462 FEED BASE SHAFT EDBHE 1
32 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 CHlsE 13. 8 1
33 229-12802 FEED LEVER SHAFT BUSHING ED U8 X)L 1
34 SS-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 HRNRU 1./8-44 L =6 2
35 229-40753 FEED BAR ASM. EDG (#) 1
36 229-41306 REGULATOR LINK SPRING HOOK FEU T EET 1
37 S$S-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 BT 11/64-40 L =5 2
38 229-13701 FEED SPRING HOOK ED (T 1
39 401-02124 FEED ROCKER SHAFT KX D 1
40 229-11002 WALKING FOOT PIN B KEZXEDEY B 1
41 SS-6090620-TP SCREW FRU 1
42 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 Atvhk 9,/32-28 1
43 229-10350 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM. KFEZEDRE () 1
44 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 AFRLC 316-28 L=14 (1)
45 229-15151 FEED ARM COMPL. ETxEDBE () 1
46 SS-7121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 AFRC 3./16—-28 L =15. (1)
47 SD-1000801-SH HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 Bl D=10 H=8 1
48 229-15201 FEED DRIVING SHAFT XD 1
49 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. FERSZA N () 1
50 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 IEHRL 1./4-40 L =6 (2)
51 401-01702 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING EDE X)L 1
52 SS-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 TR 15/64-28 L=11. 2
53 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 AFRC 11./64—-40 L =7 1
54 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 CHits&E 13. 8 1
55 229-40654 FEED ROCKER ASM. EDb&E () 1
56 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 AFRC 3./716—-28 L=14 (1)
57 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 TEE 4. 8X8. 4X0. 8 (1)
58 SS-6090620-TP SCREW byaly 2
59 % 401-01701 FEED DOG A EDOB A 1
60 401-01702 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING EOHHAS )L 1
61 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. MRS () 1
62 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 IEHRL 1./4-40 L =6 (1)
63 RO-0781901-00 RUBBER RING (ORIZ7) 1
64 229-15359 DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM. EREOZR () 1
65 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 AFRLC 11./64-40 L=10.5 (1)

_]O_



6. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
HE MRk




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 229-24708 OIL SIGHT WINDOW AR 1
2 RO-1952401-00 RUBBER RING oOuvy 1
3 229-24401 MAIN SHAFT OIL TUBE My A 1
4 S$S5-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 Bl 15/64—-28 L =9 1
5 229-24609 RUBBER JOINT TEH) A THRESF 1
6 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 BTXRUC 3/16—-28 L =6 1
7 229-25101 OIL FELT PRESSER BRI TIUNRZ 1
8 229-24153 RETURN PIPE ASM. BRI T () 1
9 229-24302 RETURN PIPE HOLDER B A TR (1)

10 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK JHEN 0.3
11 229-24500 HOOK OIL TUBE ES A 1
12 S$S-6111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 TRl 11.,/64—-40 L =9. 5 1
13 229-24005 PUMP BODY STRUT N TR 1
14 229-24906 OIL REGULATOR SCREW SPRING SHERER LR 1
15 229-25002 OIL REGULATOR SCREW TEHFT X &)U REFAEER U 1
16 229-23056 OIL PUMP ASM. BERYTH ) 1
17 229-23312 PUMP BODY INSTALLING PLATE > TEREUTR (1)
18 SL-4030851-SF SCREW M3 L=8 EefEE~MAL M3 L =8 (3)
19 229-23015 OIL PUMP L% (1)
20 229-23700 IMPELLER A INRS— (1)
21 SE-4301041-SR SCREW D=3 =10 T4 A0 D=3 L =10 (3)
22 229-23205 PUMP BODY COVER mTHhE (1)
23 229-23809 PUMP BODY SUPPORT PLATE > TSR (1)
24 229-23403 PLUNGER TS50 v— (1)
25 229-23601 PLUNGER SPRING IS5V v—(dn (1)
26 229-23502 PLUNGER SCREW TZ5UIv—R0 (1)
27 229-23908 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OILING PIPE  Fef#asm/ 1 7 (1)

_]2_



7. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
JHERER

13 -



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION m A& Qty
1 401-02085 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. SR () 1
2 401-00650 OIL RESERVOIR SEER (1)
3 229-31901 OIL RESERVOIR GASKET SRy F (1)
4 229-32008 RUBBER CUSHION FER Sz am N (4)
5 S$S-6700710-SH SCREW 5/16-24 L=7 FRhU 5/16—24 L =7 (1)
6 RO-1082401-00 RUBBER RING [CNB%7 (1)
7 229-32156 KNEE LIFTER ROTATION ARM ASM. B FIFEERE (4B) (1)
8 229-32107 KNEE LIFTING ROTATING ARM BR_E(F [olEnkE (1)
9 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 NEFYR M6 18 (2)

10 SM-8063012-TR SCREW M6 L=30 1EHRU (2)
11 229-32206 SPRING BR_E I ElEskE[d 1 (1)
12 RE-1000000-K0 E-RING 10 EFlEwm 10 (1)
13 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. BRI EER TR (4D (1)
14 229-32404 BRACKET R C I ER T o (1)
15 229-34707 SCREW B C AT BB B sH 1A U (2)
16 SM-9061853-SR SCREW M6 L=17.5 NAambk (1)
17 401-01541 KNEE PRESS CROSS SHAFT R C e (1)
18 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 NBFvhS M6 1% (1)
19 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. TR (W) 1
20 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT R C I8 (1)
21 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER BRECIRIL (1)
22 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE R THR (1)
23 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT BRE TR A (1)
24 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 ANAERUE MB L=12 (1)
25 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER BTl A/ — (1)
26 B8228-125-000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET Wa 1
27 229-31703 KNEE LIFTER PUSH ROD R E(FmUsE 1

_]4_



8. BELT COVER & BOBBIN COMPONENTS

NI bAN— - REEER

REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ % Qty
1 229-33451 BELT COVER ASM. ~N)U b= (8 1
2 229-33402 BELT COVER A ~NJU kA= A (1)
3 229-33501 BELT COVER A CAP NIURAN—=AFrvT (1)
4 229-33659 BELT COVER B COMPL. ~N)U A= B (EE) (1)
5 229-33600 BELT COVER B ~NJUhAI—B (1)
6 229-33758 BELT COVER B LID ASM. NILMANRN=B = (8 (1)
7 229-33907 BELT COVER STRUT N S AIN—324E (1)
8 229-34004 SET SCREW ~N)U hAIN—= A IEHRU (2)
9 SS-4121415-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 BT 3/16—-28 L=14 (1)

10 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 FEE 5X10. 5X1 (1)
11 SK-3412000-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 AARRC D=4. 1T L=20 (2)
12 WP-0450826-SC WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 TEE 4. 5X10XO0. 8 (2)
13 229-27354 BOBBIN WINDER COMPL. RETKE (BH) 1

14 229-28501 THREAD TENSION POST BASE REERAFES (1)
15 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 TR 11/64-40 L =5 (1)
16 229-28907 THREAD TENSION DISK RIFF (2)
17 229-29004 THREAD TENSION SPRING REAFIER (1)
18 229-28808 NUT RAFTFY N (1)
19 $S-7110350-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 RFRL 11./64-40 L =3.5 (1)
20 229-28402 CONTROL RUBBER HOLDING PLATE HIE O IR AR (1)
21 229-28303 CONTROL RUBBER BT (&)
22 229-28105 BOBBIN PRESSER REVHZ (1)
23 SD-0490261-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 BRU D=4. 9 H=2. 6 (1)
24 SS-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 NFRL 1./8-44 L=12.5 (1)
25 $S-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IEHRL 11./64—-40 L =5 (1)
26 229-28709 THREAD TENSION POST REERATE (1)
27 229-27305 BOBBIN WINDER BASE REEH (1)
28 229-27404 BOBBIN WINDER REEE (1)
29 229-27602 BOBBIN WINDER SPINDLE REZH (1)
30 SK-3412000-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 AL D=4. 1 L=20 2

31 WP-0450826-SC WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 FTEE 4. 5X10XO0. 8 2

_]5_



9. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
RIERBRR

1 400-96354 THREAD STAND ASM. RIEE () 1
2 400-85784 SPOOL REST ROD LOWER R (F) (1)
3 400-85785 SPOOL REST ROD UPPER Rk (k) (1)
4 400-85786 SPOOL REST ARM LOWER ik () (1)
5 400-85787 SPOOL REST ARM UPPER A (b) (1)
6 400-85788 SPOOL REST REZM (2)
7 400-85789 SPOOL REST CUSHION RESMI v 3V (2)
8 400-85790 SPOOL PIN REZE (2)
9 400-85791 SPOOL RETAINER REIRNIESD (2)
10 400-85792 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT ARIEHRTF (1)
11 400-85793 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP RIEREF v T (1)
12 400-85794 THREAD GUIDE RE (2)
13 400-85795 THREAD GUIDE BUSHING ETwvya (2)
14 400-96325 SPOOL REST ROD NUT RIFELES Y S (1)
15 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 ErEE (2)
16 400-85796 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CUSHION RIUEHIRT L (2)
17 400-96326 SPOOL REST ARM LOWER SCREW iz () kU (1)
18 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 NEFTvhs MB (2)
19 400-96327 SPOOL REST ARM UPPER SCREW ARIBE (L) 1kl (1)
20 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 NEFYhE M5 (2)
21 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER M5 FREE M5 (2)
22 WP-0531001-SC WASHER M5 FEEHDEN M5B (2)
23 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 B M5 L =14 (2)
24 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 NEFvh M5 (2)

_]6_



10. EXCLUSIVE PARTS
S

S

REF.NO NOTE PART NO

1 110-91659 LINK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. UVoRKRE (1) 1
2 110-91600 NEEDLE BAR CRANK H tHEo>>0 H (1)
3 401-02621 PRESSER FOOT ASM. BHREX (B (EH—REE) 1
4 229-70206 NEEDLE BAR EARE 1
5 B1505-552-000-A PRESSER SPRING X A1 1
6 229-62054 THREAD TENSION ASM. RFEF B 1
7 % MDB-100B2100 NEEDLE DBX1 #21 ¢ DBX 1 #21 1
8 229-70602 FEED SPRING HOOK ED ([FHaf T 1
9 400-80725 ADJUSTING LINK SPRING EDAEEER 1
10 229-70313 NEEDLE SHAFT BUSHING HETXSIL 1
11 400-23223 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE HERER 1
12 110-91709 POSITIONING FINGER FEHX H 1
13 B1109-555-HOB THROAT PLATE (H) $HR H 1
14 % B1613-555-H00 FEED DOG (H) ZEOE H 1
15 B1213-552-000-A OIL ADJUSTING PIN ISV MEREE Y 1
16 * 110-92459 LUBRICATING BOBBIN ASM. BEE 1
17 $S-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.5 FRU 1.8-44 L=2.5 1
18 110-91006 ARM THREAD GUIDE (HA) P—LHAREAN (HA) 1
19 229-71204 FEED REGULATOR BASE PIN EOREEHEE Y 1

_'|7_



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
mE B NO mE B NO mE B NO mE B NO

B1109-555-HOB 17 13 | SS-6090670-TP 10 3| 229-04155 10 49 | 229-21506 2 28
B1213-552-000-A 17 15| SS-6090910-SP 8 11| 229-04155 10 61 | 229-21605 2 30
B1215-552-000 4 26 | SS-6110420-TP 6 30 | 229-05202 6 26 | 229-21704 2 26
B1306-155-0B0 6 13 | SS-6110610-TP 2 38 | 229-06002 6 3| 229-21803 2 27
B1306-155-0C0O 6 12 | SS-6111010-TP 12 12 | 229-06101 6 2 | 229-23015 12 19
B1307-155-0B0 6 18 | SS-6121860-SP 10 11 | 229-06309 6 10 | 229-23056 12 16
B1505-552-000-A 17 5| SS-6151220-SP 10 52 | 229-06457 6 4 | 229-23205 12 22
B1521-555-000 8 2| SS-6661110-SP 4 17 | 229-06606 4 8| 229-23312 12 17
B1613-555-H00 17 14 | SS-6700710-SH 14 5| 229-07307 8 6 | 229-23403 12 24
B1830-127-0A0 6 24 | SS-7080510-TP 6 9| 229-07406 8 27 | 229-23502 12 26
B1837-012-0A0 6 34 | SS-7081310-SP 15 24 | 229-07505 8 26 | 229-23601 12 25
B3118-552-E00 2 34 | SS-7091110-TP 8 8 | 229-07554 8 24 | 229-23700 12 20
B8228-125-000 14 26 | SS-7110350-SP 15 19 | 229-07604 8 25 | 229-23809 12 23
SS-7110720-SP 2 14 | 229-07703 8 35 | 229-23908 12 27
CM-6001001-01 2 16 | SS-7110740-TP 10 53 | 229-07802 8 1| 229-24005 12 13
CQ-2520000-00 12 10 | SS-7111120-SP 10 65 | 229-08008 8 32 | 229-24153 12 8
SS-7120770-SH 10 6 | 229-08156 8 30 | 229-24302 12 9
MDB-100B1400 6 11 | SS-7121410-TP 10 44 | 229-08305 8 34 | 229-24401 12 3
MDB-100B2100 17 7| SS-7121410-TP 10 56 | 229-08354 8 29 | 229-24500 12 11
SS-7121610-SP 10 46 | 229-08552 8 4| 229-24609 12 5
NM-6050001-SE 16 18 | SS-8090670-SP 2 32 | 229-08701 8 7| 229-24708 12 1
NM-6050001-SE 16 20 | SS-8110410-TP 6 37 | 229-08800 8 14 | 229-24906 12 14
NM-6050001-SE 16 24 | SS-8110510-SP 15 25 | 229-08909 8 12 | 229-25002 12 15
NM-6060001-SE 14 9| SS-8150710-TP 2 33 | 229-09006 8 15| 229-25101 12 7
NM-6060001-SE 14 18 | SS-8151150-TP 4 1| 229-10004 4 18 | 229-27305 15 27
NS-6680410-SP 10 42 | SS-8151550-SP 4 22 | 229-10053 4 16 | 229-27354 15 13
SS-8660610-TP 4 12 | 229-10202 10 12 | 229-27404 15 28
RC-0150001-KP 10 32 | SS-8660610-TP 4 24 | 229-10350 10 43 | 229-27602 15 29
RC-0150001-KP 10 54 | SS-8660610-TP 10 50 | 229-10459 10 27 | 229-28105 15 22
RE-0500000-K0 8 9| SS-8660610-TP 10 62 | 229-10806 10 23 | 229-28303 15 21
RE-0500000-K0 8 17 | SS-8660810-TP 6 15 | 229-10905 10 24 | 229-28402 15 20
RE-0500000-K0 8 31 | SS-8660810-TP 6 17 | 229-11002 10 40 | 229-28501 15 14
RE-0500000-K0 8 33 | SS-8660810-TP 6 20 | 229-11101 10 13 | 229-28709 15 26
RE-0500000-K0 10 18 | SS-8660810-TP 6 22 | 229-11309 10 22 | 229-28808 15 18
RE-0500000-K0 10 21 | SS-8660810-TP 8 10 | 229-11408 10 1| 229-28907 15 16
RE-1000000-K0 14 12 | SS-8681650-TP 4 11| 229-11507 10 2| 229-29004 15 17
R0O-0291801-00 4 15 229-11606 10 4| 229-31703 14 27
RO-0371801-00 8 3| TA-0850604-RO 2 5| 229-11705 10 5| 229-31901 14 3
RO-0781901-00 10 63 | TA-0850604-RO 6 1| 229-11804 10 7 | 229-32008 14 4
R0O-0922702-00 10 16 | TA-1250406-RO 2 39 | 229-12000 10 9| 229-32107 14 8
RO-1082401-00 14 6 | TA-1250705-RO 2 6 | 229-12109 10 8 | 229-32156 14 7
RO-1952401-00 12 2| TA-2000502-RO 2 10 | 229-12257 10 19 | 229-32206 14 11
TA-2101002-R0O 2 11| 229-12505 10 20 | 229-32404 14 14
SD-0490261-SP 15 23 229-12703 10 28 | 229-32453 14 13
SD-0720331-SP 8 13 | WP-0450826-SC 15 12 | 229-12802 10 33 | 229-32909 6 41
SD-1000801-SH 10 47 | WP-0450826-SC 15 31| 229-13701 10 38 | 229-33402 15 2
SE-4301041-SR 12 21 | WP-0480856-SP 10 57 | 229-15003 10 15| 229-33451 15 1
SK-3412000-SC 15 11 | WP-0501016-SD 15 10 | 229-15151 10 45 | 229-33501 15 3
SK-3412000-SC 15 30 | WP-0531001-SC 16 22 | 229-15201 10 48 | 229-33600 15 5
SL-4030851-SF 12 18 | WP-1612616-SE 16 15 | 229-15359 10 64 | 229-33659 15 4
SM-4051405-SE 16 23 | WS-0510002-KN 16 21 | 229-16001 6 31| 229-33758 15 6
SM-8061010-TP 10 29 229-16407 6 32 | 229-33907 15 7
SM-8063012-TR 14 10 | 110-02508 4 21| 229-16506 6 40 | 229-34004 15 8
SM-9061203-SE 14 24 | 110-02904 4 28 | 229-16555 6 38 | 229-34202 14 22
SM-9061853-SR 14 16 | 110-10311 10 17 | 229-17157 6 29 | 229-34251 14 19
SS-2110920-TP 2 36 | 110-15906 6 39 | 229-18064 4 5| 229-34301 14 23
SS-4080620-TP 10 34 | 110-91006 17 18 | 229-18072 4 4 | 229-34400 14 21
SS-4110515-SP 10 37 | 110-91600 17 2| 229-18106 4 7 | 229-34509 14 25
SS-4110515-SP 15 15 | 110-91659 17 1| 229-18304 4 9| 229-34608 14 20
SS-4110915-TP 6 33 | 110-91709 17 12 | 229-18502 4 6 | 229-34707 14 15
SS-4120615-SP 2 19 | 110-92459 17 16 | 229-19203 4 3| 229-40654 10 55
SS-4120615-SP 2 20 | 114-15205 2 47 | 229-19559 4 2| 229-40753 10 35
SS-4120615-SP 12 6 229-20003 8 22 | 229-41306 10 36
SS-4120915-SP 2 7| 229-00401 2 8 | 229-20102 8 23 | 229-45307 2 31
SS5-4120915-SP 2 40 | 229-00609 2 18 | 229-20201 8 18 | 229-45356 2 23
SS-4120915-SP 6 28 | 229-00757 2 4| 229-20300 8 21 | 229-58300 2 12
SS5-4121415-SP 15 9| 229-01003 2 45 | 229-20409 8 19 | 229-62054 17 6
SS-4150915-SP 12 4 | 229-01201 2 42 | 229-20508 2 21| 229-70206 17 4
SS-6060210-SP 2 44 | 229-01250 2 41 | 229-20607 2 37 | 229-70313 17 10
SS-6080320-SP 17 17 | 229-01300 2 43 | 229-20706 2 17 | 229-70602 17 8
SS-6080410-SP 2 3| 229-01805 2 46 | 229-20805 6 7| 229-71204 17 19

SS-6090620-TP 10 14 | 229-03108 4 13 | 229-21001 2 22
SS-6090620-TP 10 41 | 229-03306 4 27 | 229-21209 2 29 | 400-12126 2 2
SS-6090620-TP 10 58 | 229-03900 4 14 | 229-21308 2 24 | 400-12129 2 9
SS-6090670-TP 6 5| 229-04155 4 23 | 229-21407 2 25 | 400-14007 8 16

_]8_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
e B NO e B NO e B NO mE B NO
400-17805 8 5
400-23223 17 11
400-48594 4 20
400-80725 17 9
400-85784 16 2
400-85785 16 3
400-85786 16 4
400-85787 16 5
400-85788 16 6
400-85789 16 7
400-85790 16 8
400-85791 16 9
400-85792 16 10
400-85793 16 11
400-85794 16 12
400-85795 16 13
400-85796 16 16
400-89548 10 25
400-90002 6 14
400-90003 6 16
400-90004 6 19
400-90005 6 21
400-90058 6 6
400-93417 10 26
400-96325 16 14
400-96326 16 17
400-96327 16 19
400-96354 16 1
400-98388 8 28
400-99083 2 13
401-00650 14 2
401-00812 10 30
401-01350 4 29
401-01441 6 8
401-01460 4 19
401-01461 6 23
401-01462 10 31
401-01541 14 17
401-01687 2 35
401-01691 6 25
401-01692 6 27
401-01693 6 35
401-01694 6 36
401-01701 10 59
401-01702 10 51
401-01702 10 60
401-01726 10 10
401-01993 4 25
401-02085 14 1
401-02097 2 1
401-02099 4 10
401-02124 10 39
401-02261 2 15
401-02595 8 20
401-02621 17 3

_]9_



._.uK.® JUKI %R &t

T 206-8551 RIAR B EET#R4R 2-11-1 T¥RAIVUEEY
TEL.042-357-2371( & 4 A JL 4 > ) FAX.042-357-2274

BELKRSD. CAmiE
s SEW EUROPE
To order or for further
JUKI CORPORATION information, 88, RICE LANE
| tact:
INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE DIVISION please contac LIVERPOOL L9 1DD U.K.
2-11-1, TSURUMAKI, TAMA-SHI,
TOKYO, 206-8551, JAPAN 0151 525 0511
PHONE:(81)42-357-2371
FAX:(81)42-357-2274
Copyright©® 2010 JUKI CORPORATION KEDNA—Y R IERRBDOFELERTI2ENHYET,
XEOHNBLEW TER, #5352 ¢L% *The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
#IELET, KIDIR—Y R £2010 £ 9 AREDHR AR THRELZDBDOTY,
All rights reserved throughout the world. *This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of September 2010.

WWW.Sew-europe.co.uk sew-europe@btconnect.com






